
In the District Court of the State of Florida
Third District

JERMAINE CLARINGTON,
Appellant / Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee / Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND FLORIDA PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-7600
Florida Bar No. 375675
careypd@pd15.org
Counsel for FPDA

BENJAMIN EISENBERG
Assistant Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561)355-7600
Florida Bar No. 100538
beisenberg@pd15.org
Counsel for FACDL

JACKIE PERCZEK
Florida Bar No. 0042201
Black, Srebnick, Kornspan & Stumpf, P.A.
201 South Biscayne Blvd, Suite 1300
Miami, Florida 33131
JPerczek@RoyBlack.com
Counsel for FACDL

JO ANN PALCHAK
Florida Bar No. 22826
Vice-Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of Defense Lawyers
J1725 1/2 E. 7th Avenue, Suite 6
Tampa, Florida 33605
jpalchak@palchaklaw.com
Counsel for NACDL

JUDE M. FACCIDOMO, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0012554
Ratzan & Faccidomo, LLC.
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2600
Miami, Florida 33131
jude@rflawgroup.com
Counsel for FACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-------------|
| | <u>PAGE</u> |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |

ARGUMENT

| | |
|---|----|
| VIRTUAL PROBATION REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS VIOLATE A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, ABSENT A VALID WAIVER | 5 |
| A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Emergency Orders Prohibit the Use of Technology in a Manner That Is Inconsistent with the United States or Florida Constitutions..... | 7 |
| B. Criminal Defendants Have a Constitutional Right to Be Physically Present at Violation of Probation Hearings..... | 8 |
| C. Virtual Probation Revocation Proceedings Do Not Comply With a Defendant’s Constitutional Right to Be Present | 13 |
| D. Virtual Probation Revocation Proceedings Violate a Defendant’s Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Balsinger v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Benitez v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Bowden v. State</i> , 150 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Capuzzo v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) | 11 |
| <i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>Del Piano v. United States</i> , 575 F.2d 1066 (3d Cir. 1978) | 19 |
| <i>Del Valle v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 1020 (Fla. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 89 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Edwards v. Logan</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 463 (W.D. Va. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Estevez v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1225 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961) | 19 |
| <i>Harrell v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Hill v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 392 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Hojan v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 982 (Fla. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000) | 7 |
| <i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) | 10 |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 767 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2000) | 5, 12 |
| <i>Jarrett v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Jordan v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Lee v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1132 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>McCloud v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Millennium Diagnostic Imaging Ctr., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) | 15 |
| <i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Pomeranz v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997) | 12 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) | 22 |
| <i>Santeufemio v. State</i> , 745 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Schiffer v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) | 16 |
| <i>Selman v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Seymour v. State</i> , 582 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Hicks</i> , 478 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 21 |
| <i>Summerall v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 531 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Turner v. State</i> , 261 So. 3d 729 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 888 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 2:19-CR-123-DBH, 2020 WL 2850225 (D. Me. June 2, 2020) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 248 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 599 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 641 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 276 So. 3d 454 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) | 17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Criminal Justice and Videoconferencing Technology: The Remote Defendant</i> , 78 Tul. L. Rev. 1089 (2004) | 23 |
| Fredric I. Lederer, <i>Technology-Augmented Courtrooms: Progress Amid A Few Complications, or the Problematic Interrelationship Between Court and Counsel</i> , 60 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 675 (2005) | 25 |
| <i>In Re: Comprehensive COVID-19 Emergency Measures for Florida State Courts</i> , No. AOSC20-23, Amendment 7, Guiding Principles (Oct. 2, 2020) | 8, 9 |

Kacey Marr, *The Right to “Skype”*: *The Due Process Concerns of Videoconferencing at Parole Revocation Hearings*, 81 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1515 (2013)..... 23, 24

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.040(c)3, 7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180 passim
